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Abstract: Background: Knowledge, attitude and practice (KAP) are the major adherence factors for the
successful implementation of prevention and control measures for COVID-19. Across the world, due to the
spread of Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19), children are affected by physical distancing, quarantines and
school closures. At the same time, various reports suggest that asymptomatic children may play a role inits
transmission. Aim: To assess parents’ KAP regarding general as well as specific preventive and control
measures for children during COVID-19 pandemic. Material And Methods: This cross-sectional survey was
conducted in 200 parents visiting tertiary care institute for a duration of 3 months. The study data was
collected using questionnaire through interview. The questionnaire included data regarding socio-
demographic details, knowledge regarding COVID-19, attitude and practice-based questions.
Parents/guardians were interviewed in a separate room with all precautions recommended by WHO/CDC in
the Covid-19 pandemic. Data was analyzed using SPSS version 15 software. Result: Majority, 194 (97%),
knew about coronavirus, 88% were aware of all ways of coronavirus transmission. 47.5 % parents said that
hand washing with soap and water is better than sanitizer. 67.5% knew that covid-19 can affect children.
90% told that their children cannot wear mask whole day. Around 80% were not in favour of opening of
schools. 76% told that children below 2 years should not wear mask. 65% parents were not aware that
COVID-19 spread through exchanging and playing with each other’s toys. Around 90% did not sanitize the
toys before passing from one child to other. Around 31% parents did not go for routine immunization of
their children because they went to their native place during lockdown of children should also be given
equal importance. Conclusion: Present study showed that the parents had overall good knowledge, positive
attitude, and sensible practices regarding routes of transmission, distancing, quarantine during COVID-19
pandemic as compared to children related COVID-19 measures. It may be due to consistent efforts by the
government for overall preventive and control measures. Information specific about the safety of children
should also be given equal importance. [Rathod M Natl J Integr Res Med, 2023; 14(1): 28-31, Published on
Dated: 20/01/2023]
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Introduction: The COVID-19 pandemic has

measures like quarantine, isolation, distancing,

become a major public health challenge requiring
unprecedented infection prevention and control
(IPC) measures to reduce the quantity of the
corona virus available for dissemination by
breaking the chain of transmission and proper
handling of secretions and excretions.

Ubiquitous public health education programs,
including messages on phone, TV broadcasting,
multimedia reports, hoardings, e-hospital
consultations and flyers of educational materials
by Indian government are consistently going on
to raise public’s knowledge and awareness to
change their attitudes and practices towards
COVID-19. KAP of the people toward the IPC

frequent hand washing, wearing mask as well as
their cooperation for ban on large gatherings are
vitally important. Some studies have shown that,
improved knowledge has increased the uptake of
preventive measures and has influence on the
protective  behaviour at individual and
community level. Present study was performed
with an aim to assess the Knowledge, attitudes
and practice of parents in OPD at tertiary care
hospital about Covid-19.

Aims and Objectives: To assess parents’ KAP
regarding general as well as specific preventive
and control measures for children during COVID-
19 pandemic.
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Material & Methods: This cross-sectional survey
was conducted in 200 parents visiting tertiary
care institute for duration of 3months from
15/01/2021 to 15/04/2021. The study data was
collected using questionnaire through interview.

The questionnaire had four segments to collect
data namely, socio-demographic  details,
knowledge regarding COVID-19, and attitude and
practice-based questions.

Parents/guardians were interviewed in a
separate room with all necessary precautions
recommended by WHO/CDC in the Covid-19
pandemic.

The questionnaire had a user-friendly design and
layout to avoid multiple responses.

Results & Discussion: Majority, 198 (99.5%),
knew about coronavirus, 152(76%) were aware of
all ways of coronavirus transmission, and 158
(79%) knew how to prevent oneself from
coronavirus infection.

A total of 158 (79%) participants responded that
all sources, while for other parents Internet and
television were sources of awareness.

When questioned whether covid-19 can occur in
children, 162(81.4%) parents had answered ‘yes’,
while 152(76%) parents answered ‘no’ to COVID-
19 spread through exchanging and playing with

each other toys.

Around 103(52 %) parents told that hand washing
with soap and water is better.

Table 1: Knowledge Regarding COVID-19 Among Study Participants

Knowledge About Yes No i i
Corona Virus 198 (99.5%) 2 (0.5%)
TV News Paper Social Media All

S Oof K led
ource BT Enowledge 18 (9%) 17 (8.5 %) 13(6.5%) | 152 (76%)

Sneezing, Coughing, | Touching Eyes, Mouth, < 6 Feet All Of This
Mode Of Transmission Touching Nose With Unwashed Distance 158 (79%)
22 (11%) Hand 17 (8.5%) 9 (4.5%) )
Knowledge About Yes No Not Sure
Preventive Measures 190 (95.5%) 5(2.5%) 4 (2%)
Most Common All Ages Only Elderly Only Children
Affected Age 161 (80.5%) 24(12%) 15 (7.5%)
Short of
Symptoms Cough Fever ;:er;(::]ss All 191
o) o) (o)
7 (3.5%) 5(2.5 %) (2.5%) (95%)
K ledge Of
.
0, 0,
Treatment 196 (98%) 4(2%)

Source Of Knowledge TV News Paper Internet All 174
About Treatment 11 (5.5%) 9 (4.5%) 10(5%) (87.4%)
Knowledge About Yes No Don’t Know

Occurrence In Children 162 (81.4%) 8 (4%) 29 (14.6%)

Can COVID-19 Spread

Through Exchanging & Yes No Don’t Know
Playing With Each 32 (16%) 16(8%) 152(76%)

Other’s Toys
Hand Washing Hand
Better Way To With Soap & s in ] Don’t Know
Prevent Spread Water 92(’27'2;‘/% 3(0.5%)
103 (52%) o
Is COVID-19 As
Di:Z:f:sro:sst\t:vr:: 2 Yes No Don’t Know
! 64 (329 4(29 132 (669
Other Comorbidities In (32%) (2%) (66%)

Children As In Elderly?
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Table 2: Attitude Regarding COVID-19 Among Study Participants

Mature Of Fatal Serious Mild Don't Know
The Disease 67 (33.5%) 128 (64%) 2(1%) 3 (1.5%)
I t's initiati
| e s
infection are adequate? 180{50%) 20 (10 %)
I ing triple | ¥
maskwillprotectyou | 138 No Don't know
protecty 4(2%) 57(28.5%)
from corona virus? (69.5%)
By showi i
How will you prepare By wearing | Byshowing photos of ﬁa:kmgg:::;gg
your children to wear Mask totoys | other child wearing Shawmmlf »
7
mask? 27 (13.5%) Mask 112(56%) mirror 63(31.5%)
Seriousness of covid-19 | Very serious Mot serious at Don't know
among children 36(18.1%) All 148 (74.4%) 15(7.5%)
Should children below 2 Yes Don't know
years wear mask? 184({93.4%) No 4(2%) 9{4.6%)
What are your thoughts School
on opening of schools Should not School should open Can't say
during covid-19 Open 7(3.5 %) 2{1%)
pandemic? 190({95.5%)

A total of 128 (64%) respondents felt that COVID-
19 is a serious disease and 180 (90%)
respondents considered that initiatives taken by
administrations were adequate. By answering
qguestion how will you prepare your children to
wear mask? Majority 112 (56%) of parents told
that they will prepare by showing photos of other

children wearing masks. Majority 148 (74.4%) of
parents told that their children are not very
serious about Covid-1.Around 190(95.5%)
parents are not in favour of opening of the
school. By answering of question should children
below 2 year wear mask, 184(93.4%) parents told
that children below 2 year should wear mask.

Table 3: Practice Regarding COVID-19 Among Study Participants

Washing Hands With Soap & Water Regularly Yes No Sometimes
& Frequently 116 (58%) 15(7.5%) | 69(34.5%)
Wear Mask To Avoid Transmission Yes No
150 (75%) 50 (25 %)
Maintaining Social Distance Yes No Sometimes
68 (34%) 29(14.5%) | 103(51.5%)
Ability Of Children To Wear Mask Whole Yes No Can't Say
Day? 23(11.5%) 127 (63.5%) 50(25%)
Do You Sanitize Toys Before Passing From Yes No
One Child To Another? 8 (4%) 192 (96%)
Have You Talked To Your Children About Yes No
COVID-10? 161 (80.5%) 39(19.5%)
Have You Gone For Routine Immunization Yes No
For Your Child During Lockdown? 51 (25.6%) 148(74.4%)
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Among the respondents, 150 (75%) reported
regularly wearing mask and 68 (34%) reported
maintaining social distancing. Around 192(96%)
parents responded that they did not sanitize the
toys before passing to one child to other. About
161(80.5 %) parents talked to their children
about Covid-19. Around 148(74.4%) parents did
not go for routine immunization of their children
during lockdown as they have gone to their
native place.

Conclusions: Present study showed that the
parents had good knowledge, positive attitude,
and good practices regarding general preventive
& control measures of COVID-19 during the
pandemic compared to specific preventive &
control measures related to children.

Lots of efforts were put for the awareness of
overall prevention and control of COVID-19.
Same efforts and guidance should be given for
children related Covid-19 measures to prevent
COVID-19 infection & its complications in
children.
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